## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of	)	
TUK, LLC to Sell Its Sewer Assets to	)	File No. SM-2022-0131
Seven Springs Sewer & Water, LLC	)	

## **STATUS REPORT**

**COMES NOW** the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission, through counsel, and states as follows.

- 1. On November 10, 2021 TUK, LLC (TUK) and Seven Springs Sewer & Water LLC (Seven Springs) filed an *Application and Motion for Waiver* (Application). TUK requests Commission authority to sell, and Seven Springs requests authority to acquire, TUK's sewer utility assets in Jefferson County. The parties also request transfer of the associated certificate of convenience and necessity (CCN) from TUK to Seven Springs, or to grant Seven Springs a new CCN for the service area.
- 2. On November 16, 2021 the Commission ordered Staff to file a recommendation regarding the Application, or a status report indicating when it will file its recommendation, by December 16, 2021.
  - 3. Staff proposes to submit its recommendation by March 16, 2022.

Respectfully submitted,

## /s/ Karen E. Bretz

Karen E. Bretz
Senior Counsel
Missouri Bar No. 70632
Attorney for the Staff of the
Missouri Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
573-751-5472 (Voice)
573-751-9285 (Fax)
Karen.Bretz@psc.mo.gov

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I certify that the foregoing has been emailed to counsel of record on this 13th day of December, 2021.

/s/ Karen E. Bretz